

No. 17-387

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE,

Petitioner,

v.

SHARLINE LUNDGREN and RAY LUNDGREN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—
**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
SCOTT M. ELLERBY
MULLAVEY, PROUT, GRENLEY & FOE, LLP
2401 NW 65th St.
Seattle, Washington 98127
(206) 789-2511
sellerby@ballardlawyers.com
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
A. No split of authority exists between the circuit courts.....	5
B. The Lundgrens’ title by adverse posses- sion was automatic and ripened long be- fore the tribe acquired bare legal title	8
C. Sovereign immunity does not bar this quiet title action because the court’s <i>in</i> <i>rem</i> jurisdiction concerns the property it- self – not the claimants	9
D. This Court’s <i>County of Yakima</i> case fully supports the majority opinion issued in this case	10
E. Washington Civil Rule 19 did not prevent the court’s exercise of <i>in rem</i> jurisdiction.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 130 Wash.2d 862, 929 P.2d 379 (1996).....	3, 7, 11, 12
<i>Auto. United Trades Org. v. State</i> , 175 Wash.2d 214, 285 P.3d 52 (2012)	14
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998)	5
<i>Cass County Joint Water Resource District v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Township</i> , 2002 ND 83, 643 N.W.2d 685 (2002).....	7
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca County, N.Y.</i> , 761 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Clarke v. Clarke</i> , 178 U.S. 186 (1900).....	6
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>El Cerrito v. Ryndak</i> , 60 Wash.2d 847, 376 P.2d 528 (1962).....	3, 8
<i>Fall v. Eastin</i> , 215 U.S. 1 (1909)	6
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 175 Wash.2d 68, 283 P.3d 1082 (2012)	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe</i> , 388 P.3d 977 (N.M. 2016).....	6, 7
<i>In re Acquisition of Land & Other Prop. By City of Seattle</i> , 56 Wash.2d 541, 353 P.2d 955 (1960).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Condemnation Petition of City of Lynnwood</i> , 118 Wash.App. 674, 77 P.3d 379 (2003).....	9
<i>Lundgren v. Upper Skagit Indian Tribe</i> , 187 Wash.2d 857, 389 P.3d 569 (2017)	1
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>Mugaas v. Smith</i> , 33 Wash.2d 429, 206 P.2d 332 (1949).....	8
<i>Oneida Nation v. Madison County</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Smale v. Noretep</i> , 150 Wash.App. 476, 208 P.3d 1180 (2009).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Washington Civil Rule 19.....	1, 5, 13, 14
<i>Washington Constitution, Article IV, Section 6</i>	13
